APS March Meeting in Hong Kong 2025 Conference Notice

Dear Colleagues in the Physics Community:

Since the outbreak of the pandemic, academic exchanges between Chinese and American physicists have encountered unprecedented difficulties. As a result, Physical Society of Hong Kong and American Physical Society have agreed to hold a satellite conference in Hong Kong concurrently with the 2025 American Physical Society March Annual Meeting, from March 16th to 22nd, 2025. Academic presentations made at the Hong Kong venue can be broadcasted live to the American Physical Society's March Annual Meeting online platform, and participants can also watch presentations on the American Physical Society's online platform. We believe that in the current situation where some researchers are unable to attend the meeting in the United States due to visa issues, our conference will provide them with a valuable platform to showcase their research achievements and engage in academic exchanges with international collaborators.

Here are the details of the conference:

I. Conference Themes:

- (1) Applied Physics
- (2) Atomic, Molecular, and Optical Physics
- (3) Condensed Matter Theory and Computational Physics
- (4) Nuclear and Particle Physics, Astrophysics and Cosmology
- (5) Quantum Physics
- (6) Biophysics and Soft Matter
- (7) Others

II. Conference Schedule

- Registration Date: March 16, 2024 (Sunday)
- Conference Dates: March 17-22, 2024 (Monday to Saturday)
- Conference Location: The University of Hong Kong Main Campus
- Estimated Number of Participants: Approximately 150 participants.

III. Registration Information:

The registration fees for this conference are as follows: Early bird discounted price is 4000 HKD (faculty) and 2500 HKD (students); regular registration fee is 4500 HKD (faculty) and 3000 HKD (students). The registration fee includes online access to the

main venue of the American Physical Society March Meeting. We will also provide participants with negotiated accommodation rates at hotels around The University of Hong Kong. Please stay tuned for further notifications. Participants are responsible for their own meals and accommodation expenses.

IV. Conference Organization:

- (1) Host Organization: Physical Society of Hong Kong
- (2) Co-organizers: American Physical Society, HK Institute of Quantum Science & Technology
- (3) Organizing Institutions: City University of Hong Kong, Qebula Mind Limited
- (4) Conference Chairs:

Prof. Xunli Wang (Chair Professor, Department of Physics, City University of Hong Kong; Board Member and International Councilor, American Physical Society),

Prof. Zidan Wang (Chair Professor, Department of Physics, University of Hong Kong; Chairman of the Council, Physical Society of Hong Kong),

Prof. Bei Zeng (Professor, Department of Physics, Hong Kong University of Science and Technology; President, Physical Society of Hong Kong)

(5) Conference Committee Members:

Sunny Xin Wang, Xiao Li, Zhedong Zhang, Liang Dai

(6) Conference Secretary:

Prof. Sunny Xin Wang (Department of Physics, City University of Hong Kong, Honorary Treasurer, Physical Society of Hong Kong) (x.wang@cityu.edu.hk)

V. Submission and Registration Method:

Submission and registration are now open. For details, please visit https://www.qebulamind.com/aps-conference.

VI. Contact Information:

If you have any questions, please contact the conference secretary at $\underline{\text{MM2025HK@qebulamind.com}}$.

Thank you for your attention and support. We look forward to your presence at this conference and wish you fruitful academic research!

American Physical Society March Meeting in Hong Kong 2025 Organizing Committee Physical Society of Hong Kong
November 4, 2024